S-53
1Department of Rheumatology, Uppsala
University Hospital, Uppsala, Sweden;
2Clinical Epidemiology Unit and
3Rheumatology Unit, Department of
Medicine, Karolinska Hospital and
Institute, Stockholm Sweden.
A. Knight, MD; A. Ekbom, MD, PhD;

RA, KATZ JN, SHMERLING RH: Using an-
tineutrophil cytoplasmic antibody testing to
diagnose vasculitis: can test-ordering guide-
lines improve diagnostic accuracy? Arch In-
tern Med 2002; 162: 1509-14.tern Med 2002; 162: 1509-14.tern Med
  9. www.wieslab.se.
10. WATTS R, LANE S, HANSLIK T et al.: Devel-
opment and validation of a consensus meth-
odology for the classifi cation of the ANCA-
associated vasculitides and polyarteritis no-
dosa for epidemiological studies. Ann Rheum
Dis 2006.
11. RÄNTAPÄÄ-DAHLQVIST S, DE JONG BA,
BERGLIN E et al.: Antibodies against cyclic
citrullinated peptide and IgA rheumatoid
factor predict the development of rheuma-
toid arthritis. Arthritis Rheum 2003; 48:
2741-9.
12. ARBUCKLE MR, MCCLAIN MT, RUBERTONE
MV et al.: Development of autoantibodies be-
fore the clinical onset of systemic lupus ery-
thematosus. N Engl J Med 2003; 349: 1526-N Engl J Med 2003; 349: 1526-N Engl J Med
33.
13. MANOLOVA I, DANTCHEVA M: Antineu-
trophil cytoplasmic antibodies in Bulgarian
patients with rheumatoid arthritis: character-
ization and clinical associations. Rheumatol
Int 2005; 26: 107-14.Int 2005; 26: 107-14.Int
14. NOLLE B, SPECKS U, LUDEMANN J, ROHR-
BACH MS, DEREMEE RA, GROSS WL: Anticy-
toplasmic autoantibodies: their immunodiag-
nostic value in Wegener granulomatosis. Ann
Intern Med 1989; 111: 28-40.Intern Med 1989; 111: 28-40.Intern Med
Table II. Description of the investigations performed and treatments given in the seven
cases with repeatedly positive PR3-ANCAs >20, but without vasculitis.
No. Findings indicative         Diagnostic work-up             Treatments                Final diagnosis
 of vasculitis
1 Pulmonary infi ltrates Repeated lung biopsies NSAID and Ankylosing
  negative analgesics spondylitis
2 Progressive pulmonary ENT incl biopsies negative Bronchodilators Sarcoidosis and
 infi ltrates    respiratory
    insuffi ciency
3 Acute renal failure ENT and x-ray lungs No specifi c Nefropathia
  negative treatment epidemica
  Hanta-virus serology
  positive
4 Pleurisy, fever, HRCT and angiography Antibiotics, Ulcerous colitis
 hematuria of lungs neg.U-culture azathioprin
  pos E.coli mesalazin
5 Fever, exanthema,  ENT, x-ray lungs neg. Penicillin β-Strep infection,
 arthritis  Ekg T-wave inversion,  rheumatic fever
  throat swab pos β-strep
6 Leucocytoclastic rash ENT and x-ray of lungs Cortisone short time Systemic sclerosis
  neg.
7 Blocked nose CT sinus, x-ray lungs neg. None Healthy
  Repeated blood
  chemistry neg